
 
 

 
 

 
Gloucester Road    Tewkesbury   Glos   GL20 5TT   Member Services Tel: (01684) 272021  Fax: (01684) 272040 

Email: democraticservices@tewkesbury.gov.uk    Website: www.tewkesbury.gov.uk 

9 July 2019 
 

Committee Executive 

Date Wednesday, 17 July 2019 

Time of Meeting 2:00 pm 

Venue Tewkesbury Borough Council Offices, 
Severn Room 

 

ALL MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE ARE REQUESTED 
TO ATTEND 

 

Agenda 

 

1.  ANNOUNCEMENTS  
   
 When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by 

the nearest available fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to 
the visitors’ car park at the front of the building and await further 
instructions (during office hours staff should proceed to their usual 
assembly point; outside of office hours proceed to the visitors’ car park). 
Please do not re-enter the building unless instructed to do so.  
 
In the event of a fire any person with a disability should be assisted in 
leaving the building.  

 

   
2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
   
 To receive apologies for absence and advise of any substitutions.   
   
3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
   
 Pursuant to the adoption by the Council on 26 June 2012 of the 

Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of Conduct, effective from 1 July 
2012, as set out in Minute No. CL.34, Members are invited to declare 
any interest they may have in the business set out on the Agenda to 
which the approved Code applies. 

 

   

mailto:democraticservices@tewkesbury.gov.uk


 Item Page(s) 

 

 2 

4.  MINUTES 1 - 10 
   
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2019.   
   
5.  ITEMS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
   
 To receive any questions, deputations or petitions submitted under Rule 

of Procedure 12.  
 
(The deadline for public participation submissions for this meeting is                
11 July 2019)  

 

   
6.  EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 11 - 16 
   
 To consider the Committee’s Forward Plan.    
   
7.  PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT - QUARTER FOUR 

2018/19 
17 - 76 

   
 To receive and respond to the findings of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee‘s review of the quarter four performance management 
information. 

 

   
8.  SEPARATE BUSINESS  
   
 The Chairman will move the adoption of the following resolution: 

 
That under Section 100(A)(4) Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded for the following items on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act. 

 

   
9.  SEPARATE MINUTES 77 - 79 
   
 To approve the separate Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 

on 12 June 2019.  
 

   
10.  SPRING GARDENS REGENERATION PROJECT 80 - 146 
   
 (Exempt –Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972 –Information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information)) 
 
To consider the information provided and recommend to Council the 
approval of the options listed within the report for the next phase of the 
scheme. 
 
(NB: all of the information required is summarised within the Mace 
Group Ltd report which is appended at Appendix 1; however, there are a 
number of Appendices rereferred to in that report and hard copies of 
those are available in the Members Lounge should anyone wish to refer 
to them) 

 

   
 



 Item Page(s) 

 

 3 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

WEDNESDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2019 

COUNCILLORS CONSTITUTING COMMITTEE 

Councillors: R A Bird (Chair), G F Blackwell, M Dean, L A Gerrard, M A Gore, E J MacTiernan,                     
J R Mason (Vice-Chair), C Softley, R J Stanley, M G Sztymiak and R J E Vines 

  

 
Substitution Arrangements  
 
The Council has a substitution procedure and any substitutions will be announced at the 
beginning of the meeting. 
 
Recording of Meetings  
 
In accordance with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, please be 
aware that the proceedings of this meeting may be recorded and this may include recording of 
persons seated in the public gallery or speaking at the meeting. Please notify the Democratic 
Services Officer if you have any objections to this practice and the Chairman will take reasonable 
steps to ensure that any request not to be recorded is complied with.  
 
Any recording must take place in such a way as to ensure that the view of Councillors, Officers, 
the public and press is not obstructed. The use of flash photography and/or additional lighting will 
not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in advance of the meeting.  



TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive Committee held at the Council Offices, 
Gloucester Road, Tewkesbury on Wednesday, 12 June 2019 commencing at  

2:00 pm 
 

 
Present: 

 
Chair Councillor R A Bird 
Vice Chair Councillor J R Mason 

 
and Councillors: 

 
M Dean, L A Gerrard, M A Gore, E J MacTiernan, A S Reece (Substitute for R J E Vines),                      

C Softley, R J Stanley and M G Sztymiak 
 

also present: 
 

Councillor P W Ockelton 
 

EX.1 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

1.1 The evacuation procedure, as noted on the Agenda, was advised to those present.   

EX.2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.1 Apologies were received from Councillors G F Blackwell and R J E Vines. Councillor 
A S Reece would be acting as a substitute for the meeting.   

EX.3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3.1 The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of 
Conduct which was adopted by the Council on 26 June 2012 and took effect from              
1 July 2012.  

3.2  The following declaration was made: 

Councillor Application 
No./Item 

Nature of Interest 
(where disclosed) 

Declared 
Action in 
respect of 
Disclosure 

R J Stanley  Item 8 - Private 
Rented Housing 
Sector 
Accommodation 
Fund Pilot.  

 

 

 

Works for a 
homeless charity.  

Would speak 
and vote.  

1

Agenda Item 4



EX.12.06.19 

R J Stanley Item 9 – 
Government 
Housing 
Infrastructure Fund 
(HIF) – Funding 
Award for Bridge 
Over Rail Line at 
Ashchurch  

Husband works for 
one of the providers 
on the project.  

Would not 
speak or vote 
and would 
leave the room 
for 
consideration 
of the item. 

3.3  There were no further declarations of interest made on this occasion. 

EX.4 MINUTES  

4.1 The Minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2019, copies of which had been 
circulated, were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.   

EX.5 ITEMS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

5.1 There were no items from the public on this occasion.   

EX.6 EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN  

6.1 Attention was drawn to the Committee’s Forward Plan, circulated at Pages No. 8-
14. Members were asked to consider the Plan.  

6.2 A Member questioned whether there would be a workshop for Members prior to 
the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Governance being considered by the 
Executive Committee. In response, the Head of Development Services advised 
that this was the intention; however, it was likely that the item would not actually be 
considered by the Executive Committee at its July meeting. Accordingly, it was  

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee’s Forward Plan be NOTED.   

EX.7 FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT 2018/19  

7.1 The report of the Head of Finance and Asset Management, circulated at Pages No. 
15-40, highlighted the Council’s financial performance for the previous year 
including setting out the General Fund and Capital Outturn positions. Members 
were asked to note the General Fund Outturn for 2018/19, the financing of the 
capital programme and the annual treasury management report and performance; 
and approve the transfers to and from earmarked reserves.   

7.2 Members were advised that the report provided information on the Council’s 
finances and financial performance. In terms of the General Fund Outturn, the 
Head of Finance and Asset Management explained that, i
[...]
r, be 
AUTHORISED to negotiate and enter into agreements 
with third party landowners in order to progress the 
project.  

EX.10 SEPARATE BUSINESS  

10.1 The Chair proposed, and it was   

 RESOLVED That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
   1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
   items on the grounds that they involve the likely discussion of 
   exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
   Act.   

9



EX.12.06.19 

 

EX.11 HUMAN RESOURCE AND PAYROLL SERVICES  

(Exempt –Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 –Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)) 

11.1 Members considered the options for the future delivery of the Council’s Human 
Resources (HR) and Payroll Services and agreed that a business case be 
developed for establishing a shared HR and Payroll Service for further 
consideration and decision.  

 The meeting closed at 4:30 pm 

 
 

10



1 
Changes from previously published Plan shown in bold 

 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 2019/20 
REGULAR ITEM: 
 

 Forward Plan – To note the forthcoming items. 
 
 

Committee Date:  4 September 2019      

Agenda Item Overview of Agenda Item Lead Officer  Has agenda item previously been 
deferred? Details and date of 
deferment required   

Financial Update – Quarter 
One 2019/20. 

To consider the quarterly budget position. Head of Finance and Asset 
Management. 

No. 

ICT Strategy.  To approve the ICT Strategy.  Head of Corporate Services.  Yes – deferred to allow more time 
to properly formulate the Policy.  

Review of Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme and 
Council Tax Discounts. 

To consider for the purposes of 
consultation.  

Head of Corporate Services.  Yes – deferred to allow for 
consultation with the Transform 
Working Group.  

Confidential Item: 
Irrecoverable Debts Write-
Off Report (Quarterly). 

To
[...]
DPs) was ‘made’ at Council on 28 May. We now have a total of six ‘made NDPs 
across the borough.  

 A total of 277 affordable homes have been delivered in 2018-19, surpassing the 
target of 200. 

 The Council successfully won its bid for Garden Town status for Tewkesbury 
Ashchurch area. A number of meetings have been held with Homes England to 
ascertain the best way to deliver the project.  

19



2.4 Due to the complex nature of the actions being delivered, inevitably some may not progress 

as smoothly or quickly as envisaged. Actions with either a  or  are highlighted below: 

Action  Status and reason for status  

Conduct a retail study in partnership 
with Cheltenham Borough Council and 
Gloucester City Council. 

☹ Target date has been amended to July 

2019. The consultants, GVA, are due to 
report back on the draft study by the end 
of June 2019.  

Develop a programme with partners to 
progress Healings Mill and other key 
development opportunity sites to 
support the regeneration of 
Tewkesbury. 

 Target date has been amended to 

reflect the request of a report to update 
O&S Committee in September 2019.   

Review the tourism resources to 
maximise the tourist provisions in the 
borough. 

☹ New target date of October 2019, to 

consider partnering options for the Old Hat 
Shop. 

Develop a programme to work with 
landlords to ensure residents have a 
supply of rented properties to meet their 
needs. 

☹ Target date amended from March 

2019 to June 2019. To allow time for a 
report to be taken to Executive Committee 
on 12 June. 

Implement the One Legal business 
review and associated case 
management system replacement. 

 

☹ To allow time for the Public Sector 

Network (PSN) security compliance to be 
completed and approved (anticipated 
October 2019). Following this, work can 
commence on implementing a case 
management system. Target date has 
been amended to April 2020. 

Explore options to provide online public 
access to interactive pla
[...]
ncern that 
Tewkesbury Borough was very different to 
Cheltenham Borough and Gloucester City.  
She also questioned whether the consultant 
would be able to deliver the study on time. 

The Head of Development Services 
explained that it was important to keep a 
relatively similar methodology as it would 
inform the Joint Core Strategy policy.  She 
agreed that Tewkesbury Borough was a 
very different area, with a different customer 
base, and she provided assurance that the 
methodology was sophisticated enough to 
recognise this. She did not believe there 
would be an issue with the timeframe, 
certainly in relation to formation of the 
policy, which was the purpose of the work. 

P75 – Objective 4 – Action b) Develop a 
programme with partners to progress 
Healings Mill and other key development 
opportunity sites to support the 
regeneration of Tewkesbury. 

 A Member questioned who owned 
Healings Mill. 

 

 

 

 

 

The Head of Development Services 
confirmed that Healings Mill was owned 
privately by a subsidiary company of the St 
Francis Group. 

Questions raised by Overview and Scrutiny Committee at meeting held on 

18 June 2019 

28



Appendix 1 

P77 – Objective 5 – Action c) Review the 
tourism resources to maximise the tourist 
provisions in the borough. 

A Member noted that this had been given a 
revised target date of October 2019 and he 
questioned whether resources had been 
reviewed in order to achieve the new date. 

The Head of Development Services 
advised that there were many issues which 
were changing the fact of tourism locally 
and nationally, and consideration was being 
given to what other authorities were doing 
in terms of digitalisation, for example, 
interactive screens similar to those used in 
shopping centres at tourist locations and 
other hotspots across the borough.  She 
hoped to be in a position to update 
Members on the Old Hat Shop shortly and 
indicated that discussions were taking place 
with Winchcombe Town Trust regarding the 
Tourist Information Centre following its 
successful bid for LEADER funding to 
develop a new heritage centre.  Whilst the 
October target date was achievable in 
terms of being able to present the Council’s 
position, it was reliant on external factors in 
terms of how far things had progressed. 

Key Performance Indicators for Priority:  Promoting and Supporting Economic 
Growth 
 

P77 – KPI 1 – Employment rates 16-64 
year olds. 

A Member congratulated staff on the 
outturn of 84.7% which was significantly 
higher than both the 2017/18 outturn of 
74.3% and the national rate of 75% and a 
fantastic achievement. 

P78 - KPI 5 - Number of visits to 
Tewkesbury Tourist Information Centre 
(TIC) and KPI 6 - Number of visits to 
Winchcombe Tourist Information Centre 
(TIC). 

A Member noted that the figures were 
slightly down and he sought a view on the 
future of the TICs, particularly given the 
increasing reliance on electronic methods 
of communication. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Head of Development Services 
advised that one of the key pieces of work 
for the forthcoming year was around a 
strategic approach to tourism and keeping 
up with the latest technology and customer 
demand. She pointed out that the TICs 
were not just about information but also 
acted as a welcome point in each town. 

29



Appendix 1 

Performance Tracker – Priority:  Growing and Supporting Communities 

P80 – Objective 1 – Action d) Develop 
housing growth plans associated with the 
Junction 9 masterplan. 

A Member questioned whether 
improvements to Junction 9 and the 
surrounding area would open it up to 
speculative development and whether that 
was a legitimate concern. 

The Head of Development Services 
explained that speculative development 
was always a concern, and this was why 
the preparation of the Tewkesbury Borough 
Plan and the review of the Joint Core 
Strategy were so important.  Although 
planning applications may come forward, 
they would need t
[...]
.    

PRIORITY: PROMOTING AND SUPPORTING ECONOMIC GROWTH 

Actions Target date  
Reporting 
Officer/Group  

Progress 
to date  

Comment   

Objective 3. Maximise the growth potential of the M5 junctions. 

a) Produce a concept 
masterplan for the 
J9 area. 

Target date: March 
2017 March 2018 
June 2018  

October 2018 

 

Head of 
Development 
Services 

Lead Member for 
Economic 
Development/ 
Promotion 

 
 

 

The Ashchurch Concept Masterplan was approved at a meeting of the 
Council on 15 October for public consultation. Consultation on the 
Masterplan closed on 11 January 2019 as part of the wider JCS Review. 

Responses to the consultation are now being considered to inform the next 
stage of the Masterplan, which will include more detailed planning of a 
Phase 1 development area. This will in turn inform the development of the 
Draft JCS to be published in Autumn 2019.  

 

b) Work with partners 
to secure transport 
infrastructure 
improvements 
around the 
borough, including 
the all-ways 
Junction 10, 
Junction 9 and A46 
improvements. 

Target date: 

2021 (approved 
business case) 

Head of  
Development 
Services 

Lead Member for 
Economic 
Development/ 
Promotion   

 

All-ways Junction 10 
Led by Gloucestershire County Council with district council support, the 
business case for all – ways J10 has been submitted. Subject to 
Government’s review, it is expected that the outcome will be made available 
in the summer. This consists of an all-ways motorway junction and 
associated link roads to the development sites, notably the Cyber Park and 
based upon the funding criteria is to be delivered by 2023. 
 
J9 and A46 
Whilst unsuccessful for the HIF funding, Tewkesbury Borough Council 
continues to be actively engaged in both the A46 Partnership and Midlands 
Connect to promote the development opportunities at Ashchurch and hence 
the need for an off-line solution.  The Council hopes to host a A46 session 
for MPs in June, in conjunction with Midlands Connect, which will allow the 
showcasing of the J9 A46 area and the areas importance to be highlighted.    
 

41



 

PRIORITY: PROMOTING AND SUPPORTING ECONOMIC GROWTH 

Actions Target date  
Reporting 
Officer/Group  

Progress 
to date  

Comment   

Objective 4. Deliver regeneration for Tewkesbury town. 

a) Develop a 
supplementary 
planning document 
for Tewkesbury 
Town.  

Target date: April 
2018 September 
2018 October 2018 
November 2018  
April 2019  

(revised date 
reported to O&S 12 
March 2019) 

Head of 
Development 
Services 

 

Lead Member for 
Built Environment 

 
 

 

The Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) was approved for adoption 
at a meeting of the Council on 16 April 2019.  

 

b) Develop a 
programme with 
partners to progress 
Healings Mill and 
other key 
development 
opportunity sites to 
support the 
regeneration of 
Tewkesbury.  

Target date:  

September 2017 
January 2018 
March 2018 
September 2018  
March 2019 
(reported to O&S 4 
Sept) 
September 2019 
(reported to O&S 
18 June 2019) 
 

Head of 
Development 
Services 

Lead Member for 
Economic 
Development/ 

Promotion  

 

Discussions are being held with the developer and agencies to explore what 
options may exist to try and bring forward an acceptable development 
proposal.   

However, this site remains very difficult due to a number of constraints, for 
example flooding and heritage issues, which are incorporated in the 
discussions.  

The site is referenced as an opportunity site in the recently adopted 
Tewkesbury Town Supplementary Planning Document and was referenced 
in the recently submitted High Streets Bid.   

The site has recently been designated as a grade II listed building which 
brings with it further challenges.  Officers have met with the owners to 
discuss the opportunities and constraints with this designation in place.  

 Officers are also looking to submit a bid for high street heritage funds once 
details of it have been released.
[...]
el and refuge spaces and 
provide accommodation that people can move straight into from the streets 
to avoid having to stay in a hostel or refuge all together. Various discussions 
are taking place at a county wide level to complete the bid.  The bidding 
window is open until September 2020. 

The Gloucestershire Housing authorities and the county council support 
services have extended our commitment to rough sleepers in severe 
weather over winter.  For the winter period from 1 November 2018 we will 
offer short term accommodation for all roofless people during yellow 
weather warnings (excluding less severe weather events such as fog).  This 
has been activated on four occasions locally this winter. 

The County Homelessness Coordinator bid successfully for £35,000 to 
cover the costs of emergency severe weather placements across the 
county.  Funding was allocated to:  

YMCA (Cheltenham) to extend their winter provision 

P3 (an accommodation support organisation) to extend the outreach team 
over the cold weather period. 

51



 
Caring for Communities and People (CCP) provide a specialist Severe 
Weather Emergency Plan (SWEP) worker.  

PRIORITY: GROWING AND SUPPORTING COMMUNITIES 

Actions Target date  
Reporting 
Officer/Group  

Progress 
to date  

Comment   

Objective 4. Deliver affordable homes to meet local need. 

d) Work with Severn 
Vale Housing 
Society, Bromford 
Housing Group and 
Merlin Housing 
Society in respect 
of their merger. 

Target date: 
January 2019 

Head of Community 
Services 

Lead Member for 
Health and 
Wellbeing  

 

This action is now complete – the merger took place successfully.  The 
Severn Vale Senate Group has been disbanded and the housing provider is 
now operating as Bromford Housing. 

    

e) Develop a 
programme to work 
with landlords to 
ensure residents 
have a supply of 
rented properties to 
meet their needs. 

Target date: March 
2019 

New revised date: 
June 2019  

(revised date 
reported to O&S- 
18 J

Minutes of the meeting


TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive Committee held at the Council Offices, 
Gloucester Road, Tewkesbury on Wednesday, 17 July 2019 commencing at                   

2:00 pm 
 

 
Present: 

 
Chair Councillor R A Bird 
Vice Chair Councillor J R Mason 

 
and Councillors: 

 
G F Blackwell, M Dean, L A Gerrard, M A Gore, E J MacTiernan, P W Ockelton                                        

(Substitute for R J Stanley), C Softley, M G Sztymiak and R J E Vines 
 

also present: 
 

Councillor K J Cromwell 
 

EX.12 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

12.1 The evacuation procedure, as noted on the Agenda, was advised to those present.  

12.2 The Chair welcomed Councillor K J Cromwell, as Chair of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, to the meeting and indicated that he was present for Item 7 – 
Performance Management Report – Quarter Four 2018/19.  

EX.13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

13.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R J Stanley. Councillor P W 
Ockelton would be acting as a substitute for the meeting.  

EX.14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

14.1 The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of 
Conduct which was adopted by the Council on 26 June 2012 and took effect from 1 
July 2012.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



EX.17.07.19 

 

14.2  The following declaration was made: 

Councillor Application 
No./Item 

Nature of Interest 
(where disclosed) 

Declared 
Action in 
respect of 
Disclosure 

P W Ockelton   Item 10 – Spring 
Gardens 
Regeneration 
Project.   

 

 

Is a member of a 
local, national and 
international charity 
that has land 
holdings that could 
be affected by the 
development 
process. 

Would not 
speak or vote.  

14.3  There were no further declarations of interest made on this occasion. 

EX.15 MINUTES  

15.1 The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2019, copies of which had been 
circulated, were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.   

EX.16 ITEMS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

16.1 There were no items from members of the public on this occasion.   

EX.17 EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN  

17.1 Attention was drawn to the Committee’s Forward Plan, circulated at Pages No. 11-
16. Members were asked to consider the Plan.    

17.2 Accordingly, it was  

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee’s Forward Plan be NOTED.   

EX.18 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT - QUARTER FOUR 2018/19  

18.1 The report of the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, circulated at 
Pages No. 17-76, asked Members to review and, if appropriate, take action on the 
observations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee following its review of the 
2018/19 quarter four performance management information.  

18.2 Attention was drawn to the observations made by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, attached at Appendix 1 to the report; the Council Plan Performance 
Tracker, attached to the report at Appendix 2; the financial performance 
information circulated at Appendices 3-5; and the Ubico outturn and briefing note 
on tyre wear at Appendices 6 and 7.  

18.3 The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee explained that the meeting was 
the first of the new Committee cycle and he had been pleased to see the positivity 
and range of questions asked. It had been a large Agenda and to receive the 
performance tracker could have been quite daunting for new Members. The 
Committee had received an extended pre-briefing prior to the meeting and he felt 
this had helped the meeting to run smoothly which had been useful. In addition to 



EX.17.07.19 

the performance tracker, the Agenda had also included items on the Economic 
Development and Tourism Strategy; Enviro-Crimes; the Communications Strategy; 
and Single-Use Plastics. In terms of tourism provision, it was discussed that 
Officers had been looking at options for the Hat Shop for a while now and previous 
target dates had slipped; at the meeting, a new date of October 2019 was noted 
and it was questioned whether there was the resource available to meet that date. 
Officers had confirmed that Members would be notified shortly of the way forward. 
The Committee had been pleased to hear that Winchcombe Town Trust, which 
oversaw the Winchcombe Tourist Information Centre, had been successful in 
receiving grant funding to develop a new heritage centre. In respect of recycling, 
this had always been an area of good performance and continued to be so with 
performance remaining in the top quartile. It was noted by a Member that 
performance had been hindered by increased contamination and this was 
something that Officers were working to mitigate. In terms of the environment 
generally, the work undertaken to reduce single-use plastics within the Public 
Services Centre had been a separate Agenda item and, whilst work was positive, 
there was a bigger issue in relation to the wider environmental agenda which the 
Council may need to consider; particularly as it would be developing a new Council 
Plan later in the year. Planning performance had been discussed and, whilst the 
processing of major applications had improved, the performance in processing of 
‘other’ applications had deteriorated; albeit not significantly. Members were 
pleased that this was being looked at and improvements were expected in the first 
quarter of 2019/20. For the benefit of new Members, there was an established 
improvement plan for the planning service and this too was monitored by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. In terms of the financial performance of Ubico, 
there had been numerous conversations at various Committees regarding the 
overspend and concern expressed about the general budgetary controls. The 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Chair advised that he was very supportive of the 
proposal to establish a Ubico Working Group and he was pleased that the 
proposed Terms of Reference for the Group would be considered at the next 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee; he hoped this would provide an 
opportunity to take a close look at the issues and turn around the negative 
perception that Members had of the service provided by Ubico. He also advised 
that the Committee had discussed the inclusion of more information in the press 
about enviro-crimes to act as a deterrent and also that dog fouling issues needed 
to be discussed more widely at Parish meetings etc. Overall, the Chair felt the new 
Committee had made a positive start and he was already in discussion with 
Officers about maximising the effectiveness of the Committee so that it gained 
momentum and he would expect to see more challenge to the Executive in due 
course. Finally, he advised that Lead Members would be asked to attend Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee meetings when there were things on the Agenda relevant 
to their portfolios and he hoped they would make every effort to attend.  

18.4 Referring to Page No. 52 - e) Develop a programme to work with landlords to 
ensure residents have a supply of rented properties to meet their needs – a 
Member noted the revised target date was June 2019 and asked whether this had 
been achieved and, if so, why the action still had a sad face. In response, she was 
advised that the report had been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 17 June so, at the time, the action had not been achieved. It since 
had been met but the report considered by the Executive Committee was the same 
as had been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee hence the 
information had not been updated. Referring to the Council’s car pool pilot, a 
Member questioned whether any of the cars were fully electric. In response, the 
Asset Manager explained that the Council currently only had hybrids and one 
petrol vehicle. This had been done purposely to allow time for the installation of 
electric charging points and to understand mileage needs so anxiety over the 
mileage range of the vehicles could be avoided. It was planned that charging 



EX.17.07.19 

points would be installed at the Public Services Centre site in September.  

 

18.5 In respect of Page No. 41 – a) Produce a concept masterplan for the J9 area - a 
Member was of the view that the Council was starting to make decisions about the 
Ashchurch Masterplan area without actually having received the consultation 
responses. In response, the Head of Development Services confirmed that the 
consultation comments were on the Council’s website and Officers would be 
formulating the responses alongside the review of the Joint Core Strategy (JCS); 
that report would be brought to Council and would be preceded by seminars for all 
Members. Referring to Page No. 41 - b) Work with partners to secure transport 
infrastructure improvements around the Borough, including the all-ways Junction 
10, Junction 9 and A46 improvements – a Member questioned whether the 
meeting with MPs had taken place in June. In response, the Head of Development 
Services advised that local MPs and key Ministers had not been able to attend on 
26 June so that meeting had been cancelled. It was anticipated that it would now 
take place in the autumn, but no date had yet been agreed. The Chief Executive 
indicated that he had been discussing the issue with colleagues at the County 
Council and one of the considerations was for Officers to go to London and brief 
the MPs etc. followed by a local meeting of relevant partners if necessary – he was 
currently taking advice on that approach. Another Member indicated that he had 
attended a meeting about the Junction 10 all-ways improvements earlier that day 
and confirmed that a bid for funding had been made to the government, but it was 
not expected that an outcome would be known until December.  

18.6 In response to a query regarding Page No. 42 – b) Develop a programme with 
partners to progress Healings Mill and other key development opportunity sites to 
support the regeneration of Tewkesbury – a Member questioned whether a bid had 
been submitted for High Street heritage funding. In response, the Head of 
Development Services confirmed that a bid had been submitted the previous week; 
the Council had unfortunately been unsuccessful in its first bid. 

18.7 A Member noted that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee had raised questions 
regarding the Tourist Information Centres, and he felt that it may be time to look at 
the Centres and see if the way they were run could be modernised. He had heard 
of an application that ran on smart phones to provide information on a town’s 
heritage and tourism offering and he questioned whether this had potential. The 
Head of Development Services largely agreed that the service needed some 
modernisation; however, Officers were still considering the options for future 
provision. This was a priority for the team and they were looking at trends and 
geography to understand how the Borough was perceived and how that could be 
improved. In terms of where efforts were focused in the future, this would definitely 
include digital media which meant a report to Council may be required to request 
investment. A Member expressed the view that both Tewkesbury and Winchcombe 
Tourist Information Centres should be working more closely with the Cotswold 
Conservation Board which had a brilliant website and covered the huge Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) catchment. A Member noted that 
Winchcombe Town Council had recently applied for a gateway bid from Cotswold 
Conservation Board for signage, new notice boards etc. so he was aware that they 
worked closely together but he understood there was scope for more. In respect of 
Tewkesbury Tourist Information Centre, a Member indicated that she had visited 
recently and had been surprised at the interior which had seemed quite dirty; she 
felt this was not acceptable as the Council should be leading the way in looking 
after its historic buildings. She also expressed the view that the cleaning should not 
be undertaken by staff members as this took them away from their jobs and was 
not very helpful for customers wishing to use the Tourist Information Centre. In 
response, the Head of Development Services advised that contract cleaners had 
now given the centre a thorough deep clean and the intention was to do that on a 



EX.17.07.19 

regular basis with light cleaning undertaken by staff in between. She also 
confirmed that Winchcombe Tourist Information Centre was cleaned by the staff of 
the Centre anyway as the scale of the building was significantly smaller than 
Tewkesbury.  

18.8 Accordingly, it was  

 
RESOLVED: That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s comments on 

the Performance Management Report for Quarter Four of 
2018/19 be NOTED.   

EX.19 SEPARATE BUSINESS  

19.1 The Chair proposed, and it was   

 RESOLVED That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
   1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
   items on the grounds that they involve the likely discussion of 
   exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
   Act.  

EX.20 SEPARATE MINUTES  

20.1 The separate Minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2019, copies of which had 
been circulated, were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.   

EX.21 SPRING GARDENS REGENERATION PROJECT  

(Exempt –Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 –Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)) 

21.1 The Committee considered the formal report from Mace Group Ltd and 
recommended to Council the options listed within the report for the next phase of 
the scheme. 

 The meeting closed at 3:05 pm 

 
 


